21 DCC24-0000261-INV and DCC24-0000262-INV, and requests for administrative hearings, are 

22 deemed withdrawn and any further appeals are waived. 

23 2. PAYMENT OF FINE. Respondent shall pay to the Department an administrative 

24 fine in the amount of sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($62,500). The fine payment shall 

25 be made in twelve monthly payments of five thousand two hundred and eight dollars and thirty-

26 three cents ($5,208.33), with first payment due January 15, 2026, and each subsequent payment 

27 due on the fifteenth day of each month thereafter.

[...]

PAYMENT OF COST OF ENFORCEMENT. Respondent shall pay to the 

2 Department costs associated with its investigation and enforcement pursuant to Business and 

3 Professions Code section 26031 and California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17813, in the 

4 amount of twenty-one thousand eight hundred and five dollars ($21,805). The cost payment shall 

5 be made in twelve monthly payments of one thousand eight hundred and seventeen dollars and 

6 eight cents ($1,817.08), with first payment due January 15, 2026, and each subsequent payment 

7 due on the fifteenth day of each month thereafter.